Solutions business. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2003 has been prepared
assuming the sale of the Video Solutions business occurred as of that date. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 and the years ended
December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 have been prepared assuming that the sale of the Video Solutions business
occurred as of January 1, 2000. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data is presented for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of future operations of our company or
the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the sale of the Video Solutions business been
consummated as of the dates indicated above. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data
should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial data and notes contained in our reports
filed with the Commission.

38

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

58

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Pro Forma
March 31,

2003 Adjustments
March 31,

2003

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 656,707 $ 21,250,000 (1) $ 21,906,707
   Accounts receivable � net 22,873,348 (21,195,643)(2) 1,677,705
   Inventory � net 7,009,204 (7,009,204)(2) �
   Net assets of discontinued
operations 3,113,964 (2,429,994)(2) 683,970
   Other current assets 3,236,339 (1,548,331)(2) 1,356,366

(331,642)(3)

   Total current assets 36,889,562 (11,264,814) 25,624,748

Note receivable � 1,000,000)(1) 1,000,000
Furniture, equipment and leasehold
improvements � net 14,380,595 (2,357,976)(2) 12,022,619
Goodwill � net 2,547,862 � 2,547,862
Other assets 715,547 (194,560)(2) 520,987

   Total assets $ 54,533,566 $ (12,817,350) $ 41,716,216

Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 9,803,799 $ (9,230,500)(2) $ 573,299
   Deferred revenue 7,884,035 (7,395,822)(2) �

(488,213)(3)
   Current portion of capital lease
obligations 125,991 (13,533)(2) 112,458

   Total current liabilities 17,813,825 (17,128,068) 685,757

Noncurrent liabilities:
   Bank loan payable 3,521,578 � 3,521,578
   Capital lease obligations, less
current portion 53,901 � 53,901

   Total noncurrent liabilities 3,575,479 � 3,575,479

   Total liabilities 21,389,304 (17,128,068) 4,261,236

Commitments and contingencies

Subordinated debentures, net 534,625 � 534,625

Stockholders� equity:
   Preferred stock, $.0001 par value;

� � �

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

59

   5,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued and outstanding
   Common Stock, $.0001 par value;
100,000,000 authorized;
   29,125,368 shares outstanding 2,913 � 2,913
   Treasury stock, 39,891 shares at
cost (239,742) � (239,742)
   Additional paid-in capital 131,805,026 � 131,805,026
   Accumulated deficit (98,958,560) 4,154,147(2) (94,647,843)

156,571(3)

   Total stockholders� equity 32,609,637 4,310,718 36,920,355

   Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 54,533,566 $ (12,817,350) $ 41,716,216

39

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

60

Back to Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Assumes $23 million of consideration for the sale of the Video Solutions business, consisting of $22 million of cash
and a $1 million note less $750,000 in transaction related fees.

(2) Assumes the buyer purchased assets totalling $34,735,708 and assumed liabilities totalling $16,639,855, yielding a sale of
$18,095,853 of net assets of the Video Solutions business less $750,000 in transaction related fees resulting in a gain on the
sale of the assets of $4,154,147.

(3) Assumes recognition by Wire One in our second fiscal quarter of 2003 of $488,213 of unamortized deferred revenue related
to �pass-through� maintenance contracts on which we have no obligation to provide service and which are not part of the
asset sale transaction. These pass-through maintenance contracts had $331,642 of unamortized deferred costs that are
similarly assumed to be recognized by Wire One in our second fiscal quarter of 2003 and not deemed to be part of the asset
sale transaction.

40

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

61

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2003 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2003

Net revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment $ 14,528,405 $ (14,528,405)(1) $ �
   Service 3,747,432 (3,747,432)(1) �
   Video Network 2,226,858 2,226,858

20,502,695 (18,275,837) 2,226,858

Cost of revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 11,582,078 (11,582,078)(1) �
   Service 2,030,549 (2,030,549)(1) �
   Video Network 2,294,287 2,294,287

15,906,914 (13,612,627) 2,294,287

Gross margin
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 2,946,327 (2,946,327)(1) �
   Service 1,716,883 (1,716,883)(1) �
   Video Network (67,429) (67,429)

4,595,781 (4,663,210) (67,429)

Operating expenses
   Selling 5,850,942 (4,540,403)(1) 1,310,539
   General and administrative 1,653,089 (442,285)(1) 1,210,804

Total operating expenses 7,504,031 (4,982,688) 2,521,343

Loss from continuing operations (2,908,250) 319,478 (2,588,772)

Other (income) expense
   Amortization of deferred financing
costs 45,509 45,509
   Interest income (5,189) (5,189)
   Interest expense 373,050 373,050
   Amortization of discount on
subordinated debentures 534,625 534,625

Total other expenses, net 947,995 � 947,995

Net loss from continuing operations $ (3,856,245) $ 319,478 $ (3,536,767)

Net loss from continuing operations per
share:
   Basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ 0.01 $ (0.12)

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

62

Weighted average number of diluted
common shares
   Basic and diluted 29,029,894 29,029,894 29,029,894

41

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

63

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2002 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Three

Months
Ended

March 31,
2002

Net revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment $ 14,438,325 $ (14,438,325)(1) $ �
   Service 3,654,439 (3,654,439)(1) �
   Video Network 1,099,421 1,099,421

19,192,185 (18,092,764) 1,099,421

Cost of revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 10,316,066 (10,316,066)(1) �
   Service 1,774,477 (1,774,477)(1) �
   Video Network 969,541 969,541

13,060,084 (12,090,543) 969,541

Gross margin
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 4,122,259 (4,122,259)(1) �
   Service 1,879,962 (1,879,962)(1) �
   Video Network 129,880 129,880

6,132,101 (6,002,221) 129,880

Operating expense
   Selling 6,446,554 (5,419,987)(1) 1,026,567
   General and administrative 1,803,637 (651,761)(1) 1,151,876

Total operating expenses 8,250,191 (6,071,748) 2,178,443

Loss from continuing operations (2,118,090) 69,527 (2,048,563)

Other (income) expense
   Amortization of deferred financing
costs 13,757 13,757
   Interest income (19,330) (19,330)
   Interest expense 26,239 26,239

Total other expenses, net 20,666 � 20,666

Net loss from continuing operations $ (2,138,756) $ 69,527 $ (2,069,229)

Net loss from continuing operations per
share:
   Basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ 0.01 $ (0.07)

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

64

Weighted average number of diluted
common shares
   Basic and diluted 28,323,809 28,323,809 28,323,809

42

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

65

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended
December 31,

2002 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2002

Net revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment $ 61,397,947 $ (61,397,947)(1) $ �
   Service 15,750,914 (15,750,914)(1) �
   Video Network 5,599,216 5,599,216

82,748,077 (77,148,861) 5,599,216

Cost of revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 47,406,394 (47,406,394)(1) �
   Service 8,618,078 (8,618,078)(1) �
   Video Network 5,596,801 5,596,801

61,621,273 (56,024,472) 5,596,801

Gross margin
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 13,991,553 (13,991,553)(1) �
   Service 7,132,836 (7,132,836)(1) �
   Video Network 2,415 2,415

21,126,804 (21,124,389) 2,415

Operating expenses
   Selling 25,697,999 (20,843,450)(1) 4,854,549
   General and administrative 8,158,777 (3,055,404)(1) 5,103,373
   Restructuring 960,000 (700,000)(2) 260,000
   Impairment losses on goodwill 40,012,114 (40,012,114)(3) �
   Impairment losses on other
long-lived assets 1,357,806 (1,357,806)(3) �

Total operating expenses 76,186,696 (65,968,774) 10,217,922

Loss from continuing operations (55,059,892) 44,844,385 (10,215,507)

Other (income) expense
   Amortization of deferred financing
costs 122,680 122,680
   Interest income (71,644) (71,644)
   Interest expense 431,792 431,792
   Amortization of discount on
subordinated debentures 39,360 39,360

Total other expenses, net 522,188 � 522,188

Net loss from continuing operations $ (55,582,080) $ 44,844,385 $ (10,737,695)

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

66

Net loss from continuing operations
per share:
   Basic and diluted $ (1.93) $ 1.56 $ (0.37)

Weighted average number of diluted
common shares
   Basic and diluted 28,792,217 28,792,217 28,792,217

43

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

67

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended
December 31,

2001 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2001

Net Revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment $ 55,637,782 $ (55,637,782)(1) $ �
   Service 15,293,789 (15,293,789)(1) �
   Video Network 3,479,907 3,479,907

74,411,478 (70,931,571) 3,479,907

Cost of revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 38,331,779 (38,331,779)(1) �
   Service 8,914,044 (8,914,044)(1) �
   Video Network 2,898,460 2,898,460

50,144,283 (47,245,823) 2,898,460

Gross margin
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 17,306,003 (17,306,003)(1) �
   Service 6,379,745 (6,379,745)(1) �
   Video Network 581,447 581,447

24,267,195 (23,685,748) 581,447

Operating expenses
   Selling 22,111,672 (19,206,035)(1) 2,905,637
   General and administrative 12,245,463 (2,284,783)(1) 9,960,680
   Restructuring 200,000 (90,000)(2) 110,000
   Amortization of goodwill 2,683,647 (2,581,307)(4) 102,340

Total operating expenses 37,240,782 (24,162,125) 13,078,657

Loss from continuing operations (12,973,587) 476,377 (12,497,210)

Other (income) expense
   Amortization of deferred financing
costs 99,912 99,912
   Interest income (76,928) (76,928)
   Interest expense 598,147 598,147

Total other expenses, net 621,131 � 621,131

Loss before income taxes (13,594,718) 476,377 (13,118,341)
Income tax provision 200,000 200,000

Net loss from continuing operations $ (13,794,718) $ 476,377 $ (13,318,341)

Net loss from continuing operations
per share:

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

68

   Basic and diluted $ (0.66) $ 0.02 $ (0.64)

Weighted average number of diluted
common shares
   Basic and diluted 20,880,125 20,880,125 20,880,125

44

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

69

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended
December 31,

2000 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2000

Net Revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment $ 39,280,000 $ (39,280,000)(1) $ �
   Service 7,679,000 (7,679,000)(1) �
   Video Network 1,475,108 1,475,108

48,434,108 (46,959,000) 1,475,108

Cost of revenues
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 26,283,377 (26,283,377)(1) �
   Service 5,270,530 (5,270,530)(1) �
   Video Network 1,104,940 1,104,940

32,658,847 (31,553,907) 1,104,940

Gross margin
   Video Solutions
   Equipment 12,996,623 (12,996,623)(1) �
   Service 2,408,470 (2,408,470)(1) �
   Video Network 370,168 370,168

15,775,261 (15,405,093) 370,168

Operating expenses
   Selling 12,587,676 (12,178,813)(1) 408,863
   General and administrative 4,121,303 (884,570)(1) 3,236,733
   Amortization of goodwill 1,500,857 (1,500,857)(4) �

Total operating expenses 18,209,836 (14,564,240) 3,645,596

Loss from continuing operations (2,434,575) (840,853) (3,275,428)

Other (income) expense
   Amortization of deferred financing
costs 343,792 343,792
   Interest income (314,986) (314,986)
   Interest expense 78,056 78,056

Total other expenses, net 106,862 � 106,862

Loss before income taxes (2,541,437) (840,853) (3,382,290)
Income tax provision 511,239 511,239

Net loss from continuing operations $ (3,052,676) $ (840,853) $ (3,893,529)

Net loss from continuing operations per
share:
   Basic and diluted $ (0.24) $ (0.06) $ (0.30)

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

70

Weighted average number of diluted
common shares
   Basic and diluted 12,817,158 12,817,158 12,817,158

45

Edgar Filing: WIRE ONE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRE 14A

71

Back to Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1)Revenues and costs specifically identifiable to the Video Solutions business.
(2)Restructuring costs directly attributable to the Video Solutions business.
(3) Impairment losses on goodwill and other long-lived assets directly attributable to the Video